506366817 11/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6413573

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON A. SULLIVAN	03/16/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATD VENTURES, LLC	
Street Address:	595 SOUTH RIVERWOODS PKWY, SUITE 400	
City:	LOGAN	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84321	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17100728

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-323-5986

Email: kmip@kmclaw.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID B. TINGEY

Address Line 1: 36 S. STATE STREET

Address Line 2: 1900 KEY BANK TOWER

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25258.4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID B. TINGEY
SIGNATURE:	/David B. Tingey/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_25258_4#page1.tif source=Assignment_25258_4#page2.tif source=Assignment_25258_4#page3.tif source=Assignment_25258_4#page4.tif source=Assignment_25258_4#page5.tif

PATENT 506366817 REEL: 054437 FRAME: 0462

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

I, Jason A. Sullivan ("Sullivan"), have invented certain inventions, wherein preferred embodiments of said inventions are disclosed in the United States patent applications listed herein as Exhibit A (hereinafter called the "Inventions".) Thave granted licenses of other rights to some or all of the Inventions to ISYS Technologies, Inc. ("ISYS") (collectively, Sullivan and ISYS are referred to as the "Assignors").

ATD Ventures LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Assignee") having a principal place of business at 595 South Riverwoods Pkwy, Suite 400, Logan, UT 84321 has acquired all of the rights of Computive Corporation, KAM Systems, LLC, KAM Investments, LLC and MI, LLC under that certain Judgment issued by the Third Judicial District Court of Salt Lake County on August 13, 2013 against Sullivan, ISYS, and Coded Instruction Security Corporation ("Judgment").

Pursuant to the order of the Judgment, Assignors hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign to Assignee all right title and interest in the Inventions, all General Intangibles, United States patents and patent applications, all related licenses and royalties and all proceeds from the Patent Rights (as defined in the Judgment), including but not limited to the following:

The entire rights, titles, and interests, and all accrued rights, in said Inventions; in the above-identified United States patent applications and patents listed in Exhibit A, and in all patent applications and patents claiming priority from or to any of the foregoing, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of Letters Patent and Patents granted thereon; in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States; and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said Inventions, including any improvements, related new matter, and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the Inventions, in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

The right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.

Page Lof 5

PATENT REEL: 054437 FRAME: 0463 Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to record and issue a notice of recordation of this Assignment, and to issue all patents on said Inventions to Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives. For the avoidance of doubt, Assignors expressly agree that this assignment and agreement may be disclosed by Assignee in its sole discretion.

Assignors hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to render all reasonable assistance requested by Assignee to secure, protect and enforce Assignee's rights in the Inventions, and to further the prosecution of any patent applications with respect to such Inventions, including, but not limited to, the execution, filing, or delivery of any assignment, application, oath, affidavit, declaration, power of attorney, petition or other instrument reasonably requested by Assignee.

In the event Assignee is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure any of Assignors' signatures on any document or instrument reasonably required to be signed by any of the Assignors relating to the Inventions or relating to the patent applications with respect to such Inventions, whether because of availability or physical or mental incapacity or for any other reason whatsoever, each Assignor hereby designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as their agent and attorney-in-fact to act for and on their behalf and stead to execute, file, or deliver any such documents or instruments and do all other lawfully permitted acts to protect and enforce Assignee's rights in the Inventions and to further the prosecution, issuance and enforcement of any patents relating to such Inventions, with the same legal force and effect as if executed, filed, or delivered by the Assignors. This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignors' successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives.

(signature page follows)

Page 2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 054437 FRAME: 0464 DATED: March 16, 2015

Jason A. Sullivan

BY: ATD Ventures, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Jason A. Sullivan pursuant to Judgment dated August 13, 2013

By: Joe **Jako** Har Manager

ISYS Technologies, Inc.

BY: ATD Ventures, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Jason A. Sullivan pursuant to Judgment dated August 13, 2013



STATE OF UTAH

•

COUNTY OF

US\$.

On March 16, 2015, before me personally appeared Joe Saxton known to me to be the person described, who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as a free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.

NOTARY PUBLIC
Residing at Swith field UT SY335

My Commission Expires:

4.4.15



STEPHANIE BASSETT Notary Public State Of Utah

My Commission Expires April 1, 2018 COMMISSION NUMBER 676153

Exhibit A

Application Serial Number:	Application Filing Date:	U.S. Patent Number:
60/420,127	October 22, 2002	
60/455,789	March 19, 2003	
10/691,473	October 22, 2003	7,256,991 B2
10/692,005	October 22, 2003	7,242,574 B2
10/691,114	October 22, 2003	7,075,784 B2
11/483,956	July 10, 2006	7,764,596 B2
11/827,360	July 9, 2007	7,733,635 B2
11/833,852	August 3, 2007	7,817,412 82
61/558,420	November 10, 2011	
61/429,375	January 3, 2011	
61/352,349	June 7, 2010	20.000
61/352,351	June 7, 2010	
61/352,357	June 7, 2010	
61/352,359	June 7, 2010	
61/352,363	June 7, 2010	
61/352,369	June 7, 2010	
61/352,378	June 7, 2010	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
61/352,379	June 7, 2010	
61/352,362	June 7, 2010	<u> </u>
61/352,368	June 7, 2010	
61/352,372	June 7, 2010	
61/352,384	June 7, 2010	
61/352,381	June 7, 2010	
61/352,358	June 7, 2010	
61/352,383	June 7, 2010	<u> </u>
12/795,439	June 7, 2010	8,976,513 B2
12/843,304	July 26, 2010	
12/906,836	October 18, 2010	8,405,969 B2
61/407,904	October 28, 2010	
61/430,113	January 5, 2011	
13/153,224	June 3, 2011	
13/154,436	June 6, 2011	
13/153,189	June 3, 2011	

Page 4 of 5

13/354,325	June 6, 2011	
61/558,433	November 10, 2011	
61/539,474	September 27, 2011	
61/558,422	November 10, 2011	
13/342,199	January 2, 2012	
13/628,022	September 26, 2012	
13/674,032	November 10, 2012	***************************************
13/674,056	November 11, 2012	
13/674,797	November 12, 2012	
61/749,851	January 7, 2013	
61/773,728	March 6, 2013	
61/774,573	March 7, 2013	:
13/850,121	March 25, 2013	
61/820,687	May 7, 2013	
61/912,546	December 5, 2013	
14/147,530	January 4, 2014	
61/923,674	January 4, 2014	
14/198,579	March 5, 2014	
14/199,996	March 6, 2014	
14/271,427	May 6, 2014	
14/588,854	January 4, 2015	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	······································	at Balabar nations of the tack of the second of the companion of

Page 5 of 5